
Agenda Item No: 10.D

STAFF REPORT

Report To: Board of Supervisors Meeting Date: June 2, 2022

Staff Contact: Nicki Aaker, Health and Human Services Director

Agenda Title: For Possible Action: Discussion and possible action regarding (1) a proposed ratification of
the acceptance of a grant award from the State of Nevada Department of Health and
Human Services, Division of Public and Behavioral Health, in the amount of $276,098,
reimbursed in two equal amounts of $138,049 in Fiscal Year (“FY”) 2022 and FY 2023,
effective July 1, 2021, through June 30, 2023, and (2) Amendment No. 1 to the grant award,
increasing the total amount of the grant to $337,521, reimbursed in the amount of $171,752
in FY 2022 and $165,769 in FY 2023. (Nicki Aaker, NAaker@carson.org)

Staff Summary:  Funding from this grant has been recurring since 2018.  The purpose of
this grant is to provide family planning and reproductive health services to help individuals
who have difficulties in obtaining such services.  The grant provides 100 percent funding;
therefore, there is no match requirement.  The Carson City Department of Health and
Human Services (“CCHHS”) received the sub-award for FY 2022 in July 2021.  This item is
for the Board of Supervisors ("Board") to ratify the acceptance of the grant which should
have been previously submitted to the Board for approval. Amendment No. 1 increases the
initial amount of the grant to provide accurate reimbursement under the appropriate
categories.  

Agenda Action: Formal Action / Motion Time Requested: Consent

Proposed  Motion
I move to ratify the acceptance of the grant and approve the amendment to the grant award.

Board's Strategic Goal
Quality of Life

Previous Action
N/A

Background/Issues & Analysis
There are three stated goals for this funding: (1) to provide quality cultural and linguistically appropriate family
planning services along with follow-up phone contact in accordance with nationally recognized standards of
care, with an emphasis on low-income residents and other vulnerable populations, in an effort to reduce
unplanned pregnancy and reproductive complications; (2) to prevent infertility related to sexually transmitted
disease (“STD”) and other complications of STDs for those same individuals per Centers for Disease Control
STD testing and treatment guidelines; and (3) to improve birth outcomes through the introduction of
preconception health care.  

1



Funds will be used for personnel, operating expenses and training. This grant supplements the Title X (Family
Planning) grant.  Since funding was reduced within the Title X grant, this funding is imperative for the program. 

CCHHS initially applied for this grant on November 18, 2017, and on January 1, 2018, received a sub-award of
$67,996 for an 18-month period.  Since the initial application, CCHHS has not been required to submit formal
applications for this grant and received sub-awards inconsistently, based on submittals of budgets and scope
of work.  It has come to staff's attention that, unintentionally, acceptance of this grant was not submitted to the
Board for approval as required by the Carson City Grant Administration Policy.  Therefore, this item is for the
Board to ratify the acceptance of the grant, as well as to consider approval of the proposed Amendment No. 1. 
Measures have been taken internally to guard against this happening in the future.  

Amendment No. 1 reflects an increase in the reimbursement amount because in April 2022, the State of
Nevada approved a budget increase to provide accurate reimbursement under appropriate categories.        

Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation
Carson City Grant Administration Policy 

Financial Information
Is there a fiscal impact? Yes

If yes, account name/number: Grants Fund Salaries, Benefits and Operating Supplies under G680022021;
2756800-500101, 2756800-500102, 2756800-501202, and 2756800-501225.

Is it currently budgeted? Yes

Explanation of Fiscal Impact: Amount adjusted during first round of budget augmentations in January to
include the full amount of $276,098 available according to the award received; an additional $108,602 was
included in the FY 2023 budget - this is a total of $384,700.  The State of Nevada prefers that City staff not
"DeAugment" budget accounts, so this will be adjusted when staff rolls forward remaining dollars from FY 2022
to FY 2023 (January 2023 timeframe) to true-up the actual award of $337,521 less FY 2022 actual amount
spent.  Currently total award spent is $99,527.  

Alternatives
Do not ratify acceptance of the grant or approve the amendment, and/or provide alternative direction to staff. 

Attachments:
State Family Planning DO 1206_Amendment_ Jul21-Jun23.pdf

State Family Planning DO 1206 Jul21-Jun23 executed.pdf

Board Action Taken:
Motion: _________________ 1) ________________ Aye/Nay

2) ________________ _________
_________
_________
_________
_________

_________________________________
(Vote Recorded By)

2

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1390883/State_Family_Planning_DO_1206_Amendment__Jul21-Jun23.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1390884/State_Family_Planning_DO_1206_Jul21-Jun23_executed.pdf


Amendment – revised 2.18.2021 Page 1 of 9 Agency Ref. #1206-1 

 State of Nevada 
Department of Health and Human Services 

Grants Management Unit  

   Agency Ref. #: 1206-1 

Budget/CAT: 3155/29 

GL: 8501 

SubOrg: 03 

Job Number: N/A 

SUBAWARD AMENDMENT #1 
Program Name: 
DHHS, Grants Management Unit, Account for Family Planning, 
Julia Peek, Deputy Administrator / jpeek@health.nv.gov 

Subrecipient Name: 
Carson City Health and Human Services (CCHHS) 
Veronica Galas / vgalas@carson.org 

Address: 
4126 Technology Way, Suite 100 
Carson City, Nevada 89706 

Address: 
900 East Long Street 
Carson City, NV 89706-3100 

Subaward Period: 
07/01/2021 through 06/30/2023 

Amendment Effective Date: 
Upon approval by all parties. 

This amendment reflects a change to: 

☐  Scope of Work ☐  Term ☒  Budget 

Reason for Amendment: To provide accurate reimbursement under appropriate categories.  

Required Changes:  

Current Language:       Total reimbursement through this subaward will not exceed $276,098.00. See Section B, C and D of the 
original subaward and or amendment #. 

  
Amended Language: 

 
Total reimbursement through this subaward will not exceed $337,521.00. See attached Section B, C 
and D revised on 04/01/2022. 

  

Approved Budget Categories Current Budget Amended Adjustments Revised Budget 

1.     Personnel $272,860.00 $59,414.00 $332,274.00

2.     Travel $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

3.     Operating $2,788.00 $1,884.00 $4,672.00

4.     Equipment $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

5.     Contractual/Consultant $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

6.     Training $450.00 $0.00 $450.00

7.     Other $0.00 $125.00 $125.00

TOTAL DIRECT COSTS $276,098.00 $61,423.00 $337,521.00

8.     Indirect Costs $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

TOTAL APPROVED BUDGET $276,098.00 $61,423.00 $337,521.00  
Incorporated Documents: 

Section B:  Description of Services, Scope of Work and Deliverables revised on Enter Date (if applicable) 
Section C:  Budget and Financial Reporting Requirements revised on Enter Date (if applicable) 
Section D:  Request for Reimbursement revised on Enter Date (if applicable) 
Exhibit A:   Original Notice of Subaward and all previous amendments 

By signing this Amendment, the Authorized Subrecipient Official or their designee, Bureau Chief and Administrator 
acknowledge the above as the new standard of practice for the above referenced subaward.  Further, the undersigned 
understand this amendment does not alter, in any substantial way, the non-referenced contents of the original subaward and 
all of its attachments. 

Lori Bagwell, Mayor 
Carson City Health and Human Services 

Signature Date 

Erika Pond, MPH 
Social Services Chief 
Grants Management Unit 
Department of Behavioral and Public Health 

  

For Julia Peek, MHA, CPM 
Deputy Administrator 
Division of Public and Behavioral Health 

  

Note: This document should not contain any red text when completed 

 

 

 

05/13/2022

3



Amendment – revised 2.18.2021 Page 2 of 9 Agency Ref. #1206-1 

Applicant Name: 

Carson City Health and Human Services        

BUDGET NARRATIVE -SFY22 
(Form Revised August 2020) 

All activities, events, meetings etc. will take place in accordance with State and Local compliance requirements related 
to COVID-19.  Large events (10 or more people in attendance) will require a written plan for COVID-19 compliance no 
less than 30 days prior to the date of the event, and must be emailed to gmu@dhhs.nv.gov.  

       
Total Personnel Costs    including fringe  Total:   $169,525  

              
List staff, positions, percent of time to be spent on the project, rate of pay, fringe rate, and total cost to this grant. 

 

 Annual 
Salary  

 Fringe 
Rate  

 % of 
Time  Months  

Percent of 
Months 
worked  
Annual 

Amount 
Requested 

Clinical Services Manager -00676 $95,068.0
0 

42.720
% 

10.000% 12 100.00% $13,568  

*Insert details to describe position duties as it relates to the funding (specific program objectives) 

 

 Annual 
Salary  

 Fringe 
Rate  

 % of 
Time  Months  

Percent of 
Annual 

Amount 
Requested 

Part-time Public Health Nurse - 00736 $35,700.0
0 

3.410% 100.000
% 

12 100.00% $36,917  

*Insert details to describe position duties as it relates to the funding (specific program objectives) 

 

 Annual 
Salary  

 Fringe 
Rate  

 % of 
Time  Months  

Percent of 
Annual 

Amount 
Requested 

Grants Analyst - 00764 $58,190.0
0 

50.174
% 

10.000% 12 100.00% $8,739  

*Insert details to describe position duties as it relates to the funding (specific program objectives) 

 

 Annual 
Salary  

 Fringe 
Rate  

 % of 
Time  Months  

Percent of 
Annual 

Amount 
Requested 

Office Specialist - 00856 $41,390.0
0 

60.715
% 

65.000% 12 100.00% $43,238  

*Insert details to describe position duties as it relates to the funding (specific program objectives) 

 

 Annual 
Salary  

 Fringe 
Rate  

 % of 
Time  Months  

Percent of 
Annual 

Amount 
Requested 

Judy Burlow, FT Public Health Nurse - 0434 $94,223.0
0 

51.260
% 

60.000% 3 25.00% $21,378  

*Insert details to describe position duties as it relates to the funding (specific program objectives) 

 

 Annual 
Salary  

 Fringe 
Rate  

 % of 
Time  Months  

Percent of 
Annual 

Amount 
Requested 

Margaret Holloway, Advanced Practice Nurse 
Praticitioner - 00792 

$90,424.0
0 

51.266
% 

33.400% 12 100.00% $45,685  

*Insert details to describe position duties as it relates to the funding (specific program objectives) 

*Insert new row for each position funded or delete this row.   

  

    

              

 Total Fringe Cost  $47,261    Total Salary Cost: $122,264  

 Total Budgeted FTE  2.10000         

       

Travel       Total:   $0  

4

mailto:gmu@dhhs.nv.gov
mailto:gmu@dhhs.nv.gov
mailto:gmu@dhhs.nv.gov


Amendment – revised 2.18.2021 Page 3 of 9 Agency Ref. #1206-1 

Identify staff who will travel, the purpose, frequency and projected costs. Utilize GSA rates for per diem and lodging (go to 
www.gsa.gov) and State rates for mileage (54.0 cents) as a guide unless the organization's policies specify lower rates for 
these expenses.  Out-of-state travel or non-standard fares require special justification. 

Out-of-State Travel  $0  

Title of Trip & Destination such as CDC Conference: 
San Diego, CA Cost 

# of 
Trips 

# of days # of Staff     

Airfare:  cost per trip (origin & designation) x # of trips x 
# of staff $0  0   0 $0    

Baggage fee: $ amount per person x # of trips x # of 
staff $0  0   0 $0    

Per Diem:  $ per day per GSA rate for area x  # of trips 
x # of staff $0  0 0 0 $0    

Lodging: $ per day + $ tax = total $ x  # of trips x # of 
nights  x # of staff $0  0 0 0 $0    

Ground Transportation:  $ per r/trip x # of trips x # of 
staff $0  0 0 0 $0    

Mileage:  (rate per mile x # of miles per r/trip) x # of 
trips x # of staff $0.000  0   0 $0    

Parking:  $ per day x # of trips x  # of days x # of staff $0  0 0 0 $0    

       
Justification: Who will be traveling, when and why, tie into program objective(s) or indicate required by funder.  

       

In-State Travel  $0  

Origin & Destination Cost 
# of 
Trips 

# of days # of Staff 
 

 

Airfare:  cost per trip (origin & designation) x # of trips x 
# of staff $0  0   0 $0    

Baggage fee: $ amount per person x # of trips x # of 
staff $0  0   0 $0    

Per Diem:  $ per day per GSA rate for area x  # of trips 
x # of staff $0  0 0 0 $0    

Lodging: $ per day + $ tax = total $ x  # of trips x # of 
nights  x # of staff $0  0 0 0 $0    

Motor Pool:($ car/day + ## miles/day x $ rate per mile) 
x # trips x # days $0.00  0 0   $0    

Mileage:  (rate per mile x # of miles per r/trip) x # of 
trips x # of staff $0.000  0   0 $0    

Parking:  $ per day x # of trips x  # of days x # of staff $0  0 0 0 $0    

       
Justification: Who will travel and why 

Operating       Total:   $1,752  

List tangible and expendable personal property, such as office supplies, program supplies, etc.  Unit cost for general items 
are not required.  Listing of typical or anticipated program supplies should be included. If providing meals, snacks, or basic 
nutrition, include these costs here.  
       

Office supplies $34.16 amount x 2 of FTE staff x 12 of 
mo.     $820.00        

Additional Office supplies $47  x 2 of FTE staff x 3 of 
mo.     $282.00        

Family Planning and related preventive Health 
Brochures in Spanish $50 per 100 Pamphlets x 12 sets 
of 100 purchased from Advancing Health Equity (ETR)     $600.00        

5



Amendment – revised 2.18.2021 Page 4 of 9 Agency Ref. #1206-1 

Communications - Medical Interpretation Services 
Telecommunication Clinic Rate $25 / user x1 users / 
month x2 months starting May 1st, 2022.     $50.00        

Justification: Provide narrative to justify purchase of meals, snacks, large expense or unusual budget items.  Include details how 
budget item supports deliverables of the project. 

Equipment       Total:   $0  

List Equipment purchase or lease costing $5,000 or more, and justify these expenditures.  Also list any computers or 
computer-related equipment to be purchased regardless of cost.  All other equipment costing less than $5,000 should be 
listed under Supplies. 

Describe equipment   $0.00     

       

Contractual           $0  

              
Identify project workers who are not regular employees of the organization.  Include costs of labor, travel, per diem, or 
other costs.  Collaborative projects with multiple partners should expand this category to break out personnel, travel, 
equipment, etc., for each site.  Sub-awards or mini-grants that are a component of a larger project or program may be 
included here, but require special justification as to the merits of the applicant serving as a "pass-through" entity, and its 
capacity to do so. 

Name of Contractor, Subrecipient:  Total  $0    

Method of Selection:  explain, i.e., sole source or competitive bid    
Period of Performance:  xx/xx/xxxx-xx/xx/xxxx     
Scope of Work: Define scope of work - What will be the specific services/tasks that will be completed and specific deliverables? 
How do deliverables relate to your goals and objectives, how will deliverables achieve your objective(s)? 

* Sole Source Justification:  Define if sole source method, not needed for competitive bid 

Budget 
      

Personnel 
  

$0.00  
   

Travel 
  

$0.00  
   

Total Budget     $0.00  

   

Method of Accountability: Describe how the progress and performance of the consultant will be monitored.  Identify who is 
responsible for supervising the consultant's work. 

                     

Training       Total:   $450  

List all cost associated with Training, including justification of expenditures. 

Registration for the Public Health Nurse and Clinical 
Services Manager to Attend Virtual Nation 
Reproductive Health Conference August 10-14- $225 x 
2 Individuals 

  

$450.00  

   

   

 

   

   

 

   

       

Other       Total:   $25  

Identify and justify these expenditures, which can include virtually any relevant expenditure associated with the project, 
such as audit costs, car insurance, client transportation, etc.  Stipends or scholarships that are a component of a larger 
project or program may be included here but require special justification. 

Printing Services:  $ 25/quarter. x 1 quarter $25       

Copier/Printer Lease: $ amount/mo. x 12 months $0       
Property and Contents Insurance per year $0       
Other Utilities: $ per quarter $0       
Postage: $ per mo. x 12 months $0       

6



Amendment – revised 2.18.2021 Page 5 of 9 Agency Ref. #1206-1 

State Phone Line: $ per mo. x 12 months x # 0f FTE $0       

Voice Mail: $ per mo. x 12 months x # of FTE $0       
Conference Calls: $ per mo. x 12 months $0       
Long Distance: $ per mo. x 12 months $0       
Email:  $ per mo. x 12 months x # of FTE $0       
Justification:  Include narrative to justify any special budget line items included in this category, such as stipends, scholarships, 
marketing brochures or public information.  Tie budget piece to project deliverable.  

      
TOTAL DIRECT CHARGES           $171,752  

       

Indirect Charges     Indirect Rate: 0.000% $0  

Indirect Methodology: Explain how indirect is calculated (e.g. 11% of all direct expenses per Federally approved indirect 
agreement). If using a Federally approved indirect rate, be sure to include a copy of the agreement to DHHS staff. 

 

TOTAL  BUDGET       Total:   $171,752  

 

 Applicant Name: Carson City Health and Human Services   Form 2 

PROPOSED BUDGET SUMMARY 
(Form Revised August 2020) 

          
A. PATTERN BOXES ARE FORMULA DRIVEN - DO NOT OVERRIDE - SEE INSTRUCTIONS 

          
FUNDING SOURCES GMU MCH 

G68002201
7 

VFC 
G68002200

5 

SAPTA 
G68002201

1 

CS 
G68002000

2 

Other 
Fundin

g 

Other 
Fundin

g 

Progra
m 

Income 

TOTAL 

 SECURED                   

ENTER TOTAL 
REQUEST 

$171,752  $3,741  $5,345  $3,029  $3,419        $187,286  

                    

EXPENSE 
CATEGORY 

Personnel  $169,525 $3,741  $5,345  $3,029  $3,419        $185,059 

Travel $0               $0 

Operating $1,752               $1,752 

Equipment $0               $0 

Contractual/Consultan
t  

$0               $0 

Training $450               $450 

Other Expenses $25               $25 

Indirect  $0               $0 

                    

TOTAL EXPENSE $171,752 $3,741 $5,345 $3,029 $3,419 $0 $0 $0 $187,286 

          
These boxes should 

equal 0 
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

 

       

BUDGET NARRATIVE SFY23 
(Form Revised August 2020) 

All activities, events, meetings etc. will take place in accordance with State and Local compliance requirements related 
to COVID-19.  Large events (10 or more people in attendance) will require a written plan for COVID-19 compliance no 
less than 30 days prior to the date of the event, and must be emailed to gmu@dhhs.nv.gov.  

       
Total Personnel Costs    including fringe  Total:   $162,749  

              
List staff, positions, percent of time to be spent on the project, rate of pay, fringe rate, and total cost to this grant. 

7

mailto:gmu@dhhs.nv.gov
mailto:gmu@dhhs.nv.gov
mailto:gmu@dhhs.nv.gov


Amendment – revised 2.18.2021 Page 6 of 9 Agency Ref. #1206-1 

 

 Annual 
Salary   Fringe Rate   % of Time  Months  

Percent of 
Months 
worked 
Annual 

Amount 
Requested 

Clinical Services Manager -00676 $96,731.00 42.720% 10.000% 12 100.00% $13,805  

*Insert details to describe position duties as it relates to the funding (specific program objectives) 

 

 Annual 
Salary   Fringe Rate   % of Time  Months  

Percent of 
Annual 

Amount 
Requested 

Grants Analyst - 00764 $60,808.00 50.174% 10.000% 12 100.00% $9,132  

*Insert details to describe position duties as it relates to the funding (specific program objectives) 

 

 Annual 
Salary   Fringe Rate   % of Time  Months  

Percent of 
Annual 

Amount 
Requested 

Office Specialist - 00856 $43,253.00 60.715% 60.000% 12 100.00% $41,708  

*Insert details to describe position duties as it relates to the funding (specific program objectives) 

 

 Annual 
Salary   Fringe Rate   % of Time  Months  

Percent of 
Annual 

Amount 
Requested 

Judy Burlow, FT Public Health Nurse - 
0434 

$94,223.00 51.280% 26.915% 12 100.00% $38,365  

*Insert details to describe position duties as it relates to the funding (specific program objectives) 

 

 Annual 
Salary   Fringe Rate   % of Time  Months  

Percent of 
Annual 

Amount 
Requested 

Margaret Holloway, Advanced Practice 
Nurse Practitioner - 00792 

$90,424.00 53.141% 43.140% 12 100.00% $59,739  

*Insert details to describe position duties as it relates to the funding (specific program objectives) 

*Insert new row for each position funded or delete this row.   

  

    

              

 Total Fringe Cost  $43,703    Total Salary Cost: $119,046  

 Total Budgeted FTE  2.10000         

       

Travel       Total:   $0  

Identify staff who will travel, the purpose, frequency, and projected costs. Utilize GSA rates for per diem and lodging (go 
to www.gsa.gov) and State rates for mileage (54.0 cents) as a guide unless the organization's policies specify lower rates 
for these expenses.  Out-of-state travel or non-standard fares require special justification. 

Out-of-State Travel  $0  

Title of Trip & Destination such as CDC 
Conference: San Diego, CA Cost 

# of Trips # of days # of Staff     

Airfare:  cost per trip (origin & 
designation) x # of trips x # of staff $0  0   0 $0    

Baggage fee: $ amount per person x # 
of trips x # of staff $0  0   0 $0    

Per Diem:  $ per day per GSA rate for 
area x  # of trips x # of staff $0  0 0 0 $0    

Lodging: $ per day + $ tax = total $ x  # 
of trips x # of nights  x # of staff $0  0 0 0 $0    

Ground Transportation:  $ per r/trip x # 
of trips x # of staff $0  0 0 0 $0    

Mileage:  (rate per mile x # of miles per 
r/trip) x # of trips x # of staff $0.000  0   0 $0    

Parking:  $ per day x # of trips x  # of 
days x # of staff $0  0 0 0 $0    

       
Justification: Who will be traveling, when and why, tie into program objective(s) or indicate required by funder.  

8



Amendment – revised 2.18.2021 Page 7 of 9 Agency Ref. #1206-1 

       

In-State Travel  $0  

Origin & Destination Cost # of Trips # of days # of Staff 
 

 

Airfare:  cost per trip (origin & 
designation) x # of trips x # of staff $0  0   0 $0    

Baggage fee: $ amount per person x # 
of trips x # of staff $0  0   0 $0    

Per Diem:  $ per day per GSA rate for 
area x  # of trips x # of staff $0  0 0 0 $0    

Lodging: $ per day + $ tax = total $ x  # 
of trips x # of nights  x # of staff $0  0 0 0 $0    

Motor Pool:($ car/day + ## miles/day x 
$ rate per mile) x # trips x # days $0.00  0 0   $0    

Mileage: (rate per mile x # of miles per 
r/trip) x # of trips x # of staff $0.000  0   0 $0    

Parking:  $ per day x # of trips x  # of 
days x # of staff $0  0 0 0 $0    

       
Justification: Who will travel and why 

Operating       Total:   $2,920  

List tangible and expendable personal property, such as office supplies, program supplies, etc.  Unit cost for general 
items are not required.  Listing of typical or anticipated program supplies should be included. If providing meals, snacks, 
or basic nutrition, include these costs here.  
       

Office supplies $96.66 amount x 2 of 
FTE staff x 12 of mo.     $2,320.00        

Communications - Medical 
Interpretation Services 
Telecommunication Clinic Rate $25 / 
user x2 users / month x12 months 
starting July 1st, 2022.     $600.00        

Justification: Provide narrative to justify purchase of meals, snacks, large expense, or unusual budget items.  Include details how 
budget item supports deliverables of the project. 

Equipment       Total:   $0  

List Equipment purchase or lease costing $5,000 or more and justify these expenditures.  Also list any computers or 
computer-related equipment to be purchased regardless of cost.  All other equipment costing less than $5,000 should be 
listed under Supplies. 

Describe equipment   $0.00     

       

Contractual           $0  

              
Identify project workers who are not regular employees of the organization.  Include costs of labor, travel, per diem, or 
other costs.  Collaborative projects with multiple partners should expand this category to break out personnel, travel, 
equipment, etc., for each site.  Sub-awards or mini-grants that are a component of a larger project or program may be 
included here but require special justification as to the merits of the applicant serving as a "pass-through" entity, and its 
capacity to do so. 

Name of Contractor, Subrecipient:  Total  $0    

Method of Selection:  explain, i.e., sole source or competitive bid    
Period of Performance:  xx/xx/xxxx-xx/xx/xxxx     
Scope of Work: Define scope of work - What will be the specific services/tasks that will be completed and specific deliverables? 
How do deliverables relate to your goals and objectives, how will deliverables achieve your objective(s)? 

* Sole Source Justification:  Define if sole source method, not needed for competitive bid 

Budget 
      

Personnel 
  

$0.00  
   

9



Amendment – revised 2.18.2021 Page 8 of 9 Agency Ref. #1206-1 

Travel 
  

$0.00  
   

Total Budget     $0.00  

   

Method of Accountability: Describe how the progress and performance of the consultant will be monitored.  Identify who is 
responsible for supervising the consultant's work. 

                     

Training       Total:   $0  

List all cost associated with Training, including justification of expenditures.    

 

   

   

 

   

   

 

   

       

Other       Total:   $100  

Identify and justify these expenditures, which can include virtually any relevant expenditure associated with the project, 
such as audit costs, car insurance, client transportation, etc.  Stipends or scholarships that are a component of a larger 
project or program may be included here but require special justification. 

Printing Services:  $ 25/quarter. x 4 
quarters $100       

Copier/Printer Lease: $ amount/mo. x 
12 months $0       
Property and Contents Insurance per 
year $0       
Other Utilities: $ per quarter $0       
Postage: $ per mo. x 12 months $0       

State Phone Line: $ per mo. x 12 
months x # 0f FTE $0       

Voice Mail: $ per mo. x 12 months x # 
of FTE $0       
Conference Calls: $ per mo. x 12 
months $0       
Long Distance: $ per mo. x 12 months $0       
Email:  $ per mo. x 12 months x # of 
FTE $0       
Justification:  Include narrative to justify any special budget line items included in this category, such as stipends, scholarships, 
marketing brochures or public information.  Tie budget piece to project deliverable.  

      
TOTAL DIRECT CHARGES           $165,769  

       

Indirect Charges     Indirect Rate: 0.000% $0  

Indirect Methodology: Explain how indirect is calculated (e.g. 11% of all direct expenses per Federally approved indirect 
agreement). If using a Federally approved indirect rate, be sure to include a copy of the agreement to DHHS staff. 

 

TOTAL BUDGET       Total:   $165,769  

 

 

 

10



Amendment – revised 2.18.2021 Page 9 of 9 Agency Ref. #1206-1 

 

 

A.

FUNDING SOURCES GMU MCH 

G680022017

VFC 

G680022005

SAPTA 

G680022011

CS 

G680020002

Other Funding Other Funding Program 

Income

TOTAL

 SECURED

ENTER TOTAL REQUEST $165,769 $21,378 $14,965 $12,114 $13,678 $227,904

EXPENSE CATEGORY

Personnel $162,749 $21,378 $14,965 $12,114 $13,678 $224,884

Travel $0 $0

Operating $2,920 $2,920

Equipment $0 $0

Contractual/Consultant $0 $0

Training $0 $0

Other Expenses $100 $100

Indirect $0 $0

TOTAL EXPENSE $165,769 $21,378 $14,965 $12,114 $13,678 $0 $0 $0 $227,904

These boxes should equal 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Indirect Cost $0 $227,904

73%

PATTERN BOXES ARE FORMULA DRIVEN - DO NOT OVERRIDE - SEE INSTRUCTIONS

Percent of Subrecipient Budget

Total Agency Budget

PROPOSED BUDGET SUMMARY

(Form Revised August 2020)

11



7/15/2021

7/15/21

12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32


	2020-2243- - Cover Page
	2020-2243- - State Family Planning DO 1206_Amendment_ Jul21-Jun23.pdf
	2020-2243- - State Family Planning DO 1206 Jul21-Jun23 executed.pdf



